The Claimant, after getting an extension of time, lodged a complaint of unlawful termination 

and sought lost salary, allowances, insurance, pension, gratuity, severance, repatriation and 

general damages. He contended that the Respondent did not accord him a hearing. He sought 

compensation for about UGX 2,728,750,000/= (shillings two billion seven hundred twenty eight 

million seven hundred fifty thousand). He served the Respondent and the Attorney General, 

who denied the claim, arguing that the dismissal was lawful and in accordance with the 

Regulations, Following a failed mediation, the Claimant's Advocates asked the Labour Officer 

(from now “the LO”) to refer the matter to this Court.

[...]

this Court that he successfully appealed his conviction and sentence by the Magistrates’ Court. 

He said he had spent two years on remand. He stated that he was on half salary for 11 months 

following his suspension, earned half salary, and claimed UGX 19,250,000/= (shillings nineteen 

million two hundred fifty thousand) as the remainder of his salary. He also claimed UGX 

1,800,000/= (shillings one million eight hundred thousand) for attire and UGX 7,700,000/= 

(shillings seven million seven hundred thousand) per month as his HIV/AIDS Welfare fee, 

totaling UGX 88,750,000/= (shillings eighty eight million seven hundred fifty thousand). It was 

his evidence that over the 10 years of service left, he would earn salary and allowances of UGX [ 

600,000,000/= (shillings six hundred million), attire allowance of UGX 40,000,000/= (shillings 

forty million), insurance cover of UGX 900,000,000/= (nine hundred million) and HIV Welfare 

of UGX 180,000,000/= (shillings one hundred eighty million). He asked for a total of UGX 

1,808,750,000/= (shillings one billion eight hundred eight million seven hundred fifty thousand) 

with interest at 25% from the date the cause of action arose until payment in full. He also asked 

for general, punitive and exemplary damages, unpaid leave, gratuity severance and repatriation 

allowances, 

[11]  Under cross-examination, he confirmed that he was an employee of the Parliamentary

[...]

Magistrates Court at City Hall and appealed to the High Court, which set aside the conviction 

and sentence, and he was happy with that judgment. He said he was not given a hearing 

before he was suspended and dismissed by the Respondent. He said the sum of UGX 

36,481,024/= (shillings thirty-six million four hundred eighty-one thousand twenty-four) was 

not his entire pension. He stated that he did not understand Discharge Form No. 6, as there 

was no explanation of the formula used to compute his pension. He said he was set to retire 

in 2026, and he was supposed to get more money and a house.

[...]

Regulation 36 (2) of the Regulations, which provides for dismissal of a convicted officer if no 

appeal is preferred. In their view, having been convicted by the Magistrate’s Court, the Claimant 

was lawfully dismissed in accordance with Regulation 27 of the Regulations, paid and 

acknowledged receipt of UGX 49,418,312/= (shillings forty nine million four hundred eighteen 

thousand three hundred twelve) as his terminal benefits, signed his discharge forms and 

initiated his pension. It was submitted that he did not inform the Respondent of his appeal, and 

the Respondent only learnt of the appeal after the Claimant filed a labour complaint. Counsel

[...]

the date of conviction and the date of dismissal, a period of five months, and we shall return to 

this later in this award. On the 12" of February 2016, one day after his dismissal, the Claimant 

signed a discharge of trustees form (REX5) acknowledging receipt of UGX 12,354,578/= 

(shillings twelve million three hundred fifty four thousand five hundred seventy eight) being 

25% of his pension amounting to UGX 49,418,312/= (shillings forty nine million four hundred 

eighteen thousand three hundred twelve). In the same discharge form, he was to be paid UGX 

37,063,734/= (shillings thirty seven million sixty three thousand seven hundred thirty four) as 

annuity every month. By an undated letter (REX7), the Claimant had sought 25% of his pension 

paid as a lump sum to his Housing Finance Bank Account No. 011443774200. He also signed 

a discharge form acknowledging receipt of his future pension of UGX 36,481,024/= (shillings 

thirty-six million four hundred eighty-one thousand twenty-four) on the 22 of April 2016. When 

he appeared before us and these documents were put to him, the Claimant said; 

“1 signed the discharge forms. These documents were not explained to me. | 

signed them like a layperson. | disown the letter requesting my pension”.